
19 JUNE THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1985/9 - cont'd 

HO 

DN 

AK 

DN 

DN 
DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
WN 
WN 

AK 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 

AK 
AK 

DN 

HO 
DN 

DN 

AK 

DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 

WN 

DN 

AK 

DN 

DN 
DN 

CH 

DN 

DN 
DN 

WN 
DN 
DN 
AK 
DN 
DN 
AK 
CH 

DN 
HO 
DN 

AK 
DN 

DN 

DN 
AK 

Tariff 
Item 

84.63.011 

84.65.009 

84.65.009 

85.01 

85. 01.001 
85.01.029 

85.01.029 

85.01.029 

85.01.029 
85.01.029) 
85.01.031) 
85.01.049) 

85 .01.031 
85.01.031 
85 .01.031 
85 .01.041 

85.01.041 
85.02.000 
85.02.000 

85.02.000 
85.03.001 

85.11.009 
85.11.009 

85.12.019 

85.13.009 
85.17.000 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 
85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 
85.19.011 

85.19.011 

85.19.011) 
85.19.025) 
85.19.055 
85.19.055 

85.19.071 
85.19.079 
85.22.019 
85.28.000 
90. 07.009 
90.07.009 
90.10.009 
90.10.029 

90.14 .000 
90.23.001 
90.24.011 

90. 24. 011 
90.24.011 

90.26.011 

90.28.009 
90. 28. 009 

Rates of Duty 
Description of Goods Normal Pref. 

Gearbox assemblies (excluding power take off shafts) on condition 
they are used as components in the manufacture of hay tedders/rakes 
Sunnex anti-vibration mountings and noise eliminators. for 
machinery 
Super nitro-dyne die system, for press tools, comprising 
nitro-dyne cylinders, control panels, compression tanks and 
connecting systems 
Actuators being limited travel geared electric motors, designed 
to operate industrial doors/gates and barrier arms 
Dual voltage, single phase motors rated 0.37kW and above 
ASEA single phase current transformers, peculiar to use for 
protection and metering of powerstation and substation 
equipment, suitable for supply voltages of 66kV and over 
ASEA single phase 33 kV system voltage, pedestal mounted current 
transformers 
Voltage transformers (33kV), outdoor type, for operating protective 
equipment on 33 kV distribution and transmission lines 
Voltage transformers 66 kV 
Parts peculiar to use ln making inductive coils and 
transformers for communication and other allled·equlpment: 

Yokes 
Insulated coll formers 
Coll bases 
and sub-assemblies of these items 
Phillps AC voltage stabilizers, PB 16 series 
Phillps line conditioners (magnetic stabilisers), PE 14 series 
Phillps voltage stabilisers PE 14 series 
Battery chargers viz: 
Wlld GKL 12, 13, 14 
Nicad battery, charges viz: Sony BCIWA, BC 20CE 
Electromagnetic actuators, Burkett type 311 
Electromagnetic brakes, clutches and couplings, and lifting 
heads 
Tape degaussers 
Primary cells and primary batteries of kinds 
approved by the Minister; 
APPROVED: 
Sanyo lithium batteries, types CR 2316, CR 1240E, 
CR 1161E, and 736-E2 
Electric heater hot notcher model EHN-1077 
Hot air welding machine for use in the fabric and clothing 
manufacturing industries 
Component parts, as may be approved, for use in making domestic 
irons 
NOTE: Approved !1st held by Collector of Customs, Wellington 
Statistical multiplexers 
Position, control and order indicators, or indicating 
apparatus, for ASEA mosaic systems, types; 
OSR 2E,OSP 2M, OSR 10, OMGM, OSOM 
ASEA type OMP2 control/acknowledgement switches, with 
incorporated signal lamp 
Brown Boveri 3 pole tier type switch fuse type SLM 
Circuit breakers; 
Earth leakage, voltage operated type exceeding 15 amp single 
and three phase 
Earth leakage, current operated types rated 10-400 amp 
three phase and exceeding 20 amp single phase 
33 kV and over 
Circuit breakers; moulded case, earth leakage, current operated 
and rated SA, and above single phase, SA and above three phase, 
excluding flush mounted and/or plug socket units 
Component parts, as may be approved, peculiar to use in 
making K & N blue contactors and relays 
High current disconnector, type ANG, and switch disconnector, 
type ANEG, for currents 2000A, 2700A and 3300A 
Omron limit and micro switches for use in the industrial control 
market 
Switches, being of the pushbutton, slide, rotary or toggle 
variety, being rated at 4 amps or under at 230 volts AC/DC, when 
declared by a manufacturer for use in making television 
or audio equipment only 
Thermal cut-out for use in making waterbed heaters 
Fuse links, high rupturing capacity (H.R.C.) cartridge type, 
with voltage ratings of 3.3 kV, 6.6 kV, II kV and 33 kV 
Siemens fuse links viz; neozed, diazed, sillzed fuse plugs and 
moulded plastic I.V. HRC fuse links 3NA series 
ASEA enclosed cartridge fuses, SHA and SHB, for rated service 
voltage maximum of 3.6 kV, 7.2 kV, 12 kV and 24 kV 
CEWE-SBLFA industrial type sockets and plugs, lOA, 8-pole 
Lugs, connectors and receptacles, on condition 
that they are for use only in making radio, television, 
communication and other electronic equipment 
Koike sanso hybrid D III C.N.C controls and relay boxes 
Thermafilm resistors 
Amplifiers, peculiar to use with measuring and checking instruments 
Encode real time clock cards 
Cameras, peculiar for use with photomicrography 
Oscilloscope cameras 
Olite printing light with Olix light integrator 
Film automatic processing (including printing), inspecting, 
cleaning, editing, splicing, synchronising, drying, glazing, 
washing and paper drying machines 
Surveying instruments 
Tel-Tru model GT-100 bi-metallic thermometers 
Automatic ground reading tank gauges, peculiar to use in petroleum 
storage tanks for automatically measuring the depth of liquid 
Gauge cap mechanical fuel indicator 
Robertshaw thermostats (excluding energy regulators, infinitely 
variable switches, e.g. Simmerstats type controls), for use in 
making domestic appliances 
lnstromet SM-RI turbine gasmeters and Q-75 volumetric gas meters, 
in pressure ratings from ANSl 125 to 900 
Channel electro-thermometers 
Goerz range of electrical measuring checking, analysing, 
automatically controlling instruments 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

15 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10 

10 

10 
15 

10 
10 
10 
10 

99 
10 
10 

15 

10 
10 

15 

99 
10 

10 

10 
10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

480679E 

460388F 

400296C 

460389D 

460110G 
460114K 

460115H 

460116F 

460117D 
460048H 

460052F 
460053D 
931892F 
931913B 

400251C 
460396G 
4603976 

460119L 

460120D 

400157F 
400235A 

460055L 

4807156 
460400J 

460401G 

400176B 

460398C 

4604026 

460123J 
460403C 

929697C 

460405K 

400236K 

460056J 

460057G 
460407F 

440040C 

460408D 

460410F 
460127A 

931891H 
460130A 
460133F 
400238F 
460134D 
460135B 
400105C 
440105A 

460137J 
440178G 
4600616 

400272F 
460138G 

460062C 

460139E 
400053G 

2593 

Effective 
From To 

7/85 

6/85 

4/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

6/85 
6/85 
3/85 
3/85 

4/85 
6/85 
6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

3/85 
4/85 

6/85 

4/85 
6/85 

6/85 

4/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

9/84 

6/85 

4/85 

6/85 

4/85 
6/85 

3/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

3/85 
6/85 
6/85 
4/85 
6/85 
6/85 
3/85 
4/85 

6/85 
7/85 
6/85 

4/85 
6/85 

4/85 

6/85 
3/85 

6/88 

6/93 

3/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
9/87 
9/87 

3/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

3/93 
3/93 

6/93 

8/85 
6/93 

6/93 

3/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

9/90 

6/93 

3/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

3/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

9/87 
6/93 
6/93 
3/93 
6/93 
6/93 
9/93 
3/93 

6/93 
6/90 
6/93 

9/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
9/93 


