Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1985/9 - cont'd

***************	Tariff Item	Description of Goods Rates	of Duty 1 Pre			Ref. No.	Effectiv From T	
HO DN	84.63.011 84.65.009	Gearbox assemblies (excluding power take off shafts) on condition they are used as components in the manufacture of hay tedders/rake Sunnex anti-vibration mountings and noise eliminators, for	Free s Free		15 10	480679E		6/88
AK	84.65.009	machinery	Free		10			3/93
DN	85.01	connecting systems Actuators being limited travel geared electric motors, designed	Free	Free	10	4603891	6/85	6/93
DN DN	85.01.001 85.01.029	to operate industrial doors/gates and barrier arms Dual voltage, single phase motors rated 0.37kW and above ASEA single phase current transformers, peculiar to use for	Free		10 10			6/93 6/93
DN	85.01.029	protection and metering of powerstation and substation equipment, suitable for supply voltages of 66kV and over ASEA single phase 33 kV system voltage, pedestal mounted current	Free	Free	10	460115H	6/85	6/93
DN	85.01.029		e Free	Free	10	460116F	6/85	6/93
DN DN	85.01.029 85.01.029	equipment on 33 kV distribution and transmission lines Voltage transformers 66 kV Parts peculiar to use in making inductive coils and	Free Free		10	460117I 460048H		6/93 6/93
DIN .		transformers for communication and other allied equipment: Yokes	1100		13	4000401	0/83	0/33
		Insulated coil formers Coil bases						
DN DN	85.01.031 85.01.031	and sub-assemblies of these items Philips AC voltage stabilizers, PE 16 series Philips line conditioners (magnetic stabilisers), PE 14 series	Free Free		10 10	460052F 460053E		6/93 6/93
WN WN	85.01.031 85.01.041	Philips voltage stabilisers PE 14 series	Free	Free	10		3/85	9/87 9/87
AK	85.01.041	Wild GKL 12, 13, 14 Nicad battery, charges viz: Sony BClWA, BC 20CE	Free	Free	99	4002510	4/85	3/93
DN Dn	85.02.000 85.02.000	Electromagnetic actuators, Burkett type 311 Electromagnetic brakes, clutches and couplings, and lifting	Free Free		10 10	460396G 460397E		6/93 6/93
DN DN	85.02.000	heads Tape degaussers	Free Free	Free	15	460119L	6/85	6/93
νn	65.05.001	Primary cells and primary batteries of kinds approved by the Minister;  APPROVED:			•••			
		Sanyo lithium batteries, types CR 2316, CR 1240E, CR 1161E, and 736-E2				460120D		6/93
AK AK	85.11.009 85.11.009	Electric heater hot notcher model EHN-1077 Hot air welding machine for use in the fabric and clothing	Free Free	Free Free	10 10	400157F 400235A		3/93 3/93
DN	85.12.019	manufacturing industries Component parts, as may be approved, for use in making domestic irons	Free	Free	15	460055L	6/85	6/93
но	85.13.009	NOTE: Approved list held by Collector of Customs, Wellington Statistical multiplexers	Free	Free	99	480715E	4/85	8/85
DN	85.17.000	Position, control and order indicators, or indicating apparatus, for ASEA mosaic systems, types; OSR 2E,OSP 2M, OSR 10, OMGM, OSOM	Free	Free	10	460400J		6/93
DN	85.19.009	ASEA type OMP2 control/acknowledgement switches, with incorporated signal lamp	Free	Free	10	460401G		6/93
AK DN	85.19.009 85.19.009	Brown Boveri 3 pole tier type switch fuse type SLM Circuit breakers; Rarth Labeage voltage operated type exceeding 15 amp single	Free Free	Free Free	10 10	400176B 460398C		3/93
DN		Earth leakage, voltage operated type exceeding 15 amp single and three phase Earth leakage, current operated types rated 10-400 amp				460402E	•	6/93 6/93
DN		three phase and exceeding 20 amp single phase 33 kV and over				460123J		6/93
DN	85.19.009	Circuit breakers; moulded case, earth leakage, current operated and rated 5A, and above single phase, 5A and above three phase, excluding flush mounted and/or plug socket units	Free	Free	10	460403C	6/85	6/93
WN	85.19.009	Component parts, as may be approved, peculiar to use in making K & N blue contactors and relays	Free	Free	10	929697C	9/84	9/90
DN	85.19.009	High current disconnector, type ANG, and switch disconnector, type ANEG, for currents 2000A, 2700A and 3300A	Free	Free	10	460405K	6/85	6/93
AK		Omron limit and micro switches for use in the industrial control market	Free	Free	10	400236K		3/93
DN	85.19.009	Switches, being of the pushbutton, slide, rotary or toggle variety, being rated at 4 amps or under at 230 volts AC/DC, when declared by a manufacturer for use in making television or audio equipment only	Free	Free	10	460056J	6/85	6/93
DN Dn		Thermal cut-out for use in making waterbed heaters Fuse links, high rupturing capacity (H.R.C.) cartridge type,	Free Free	Free Free	10 10	460057G 460407F		6/93 6/93
СН		with voltage ratings of 3.3 kV, 6.6 kV, 11 kV and 33 kV Siemens fuse links viz; neozed, diazed, silized fuse plugs and	Free	Free	10	440040C	•	3/93
DN .	85.19.011)	moulded plastic I.V. HRC fuse links 3NA series ASEA enclosed cartridge fuses, SHA and SHB, for rated service	Free	Free	10	460408D	6/85	6/93
DN Dn	85.19.055	voltage maximum of 3.6 kV, 7.2 kV, 12 kV and 24 kV CEWE-SELFA industrial type sockets and plugs, 10A, 8-pole Lugs, connectors and receptacles, on condition	Free Free	Free Free		460410F 460127A		6/93 6/93
		that they are for use only in making radio, television, communication and other electronic equipment	_	_				
NIN DN		Koike sanso hybrid D III C.N.C controls and relay boxes Thermafilm resistors	Free Free	Free Free	10	931891H 460130A	6/85	9/87 6/93
DN AK	85.28.000	Amplifiers, peculiar to use with measuring and checking instrument Encode real time clock cards	Free		10	400238F	4/85	6/93 3/93
DN Dn	90.07.009 90.07.009	Cameras, peculiar for use with photomicrography Oscilloscope cameras	Free Free	Free Free	99	460134D 460135B		6/93 6/93
AK CH	90.10.009 90.10.029	Olite printing light with Olix light integrator Film automatic processing (including printing), inspecting, cleaning, editing, splicing, synchronising, drying, glazing, washing and paper drying machines	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	400105C	3/85	9/93 3/93
DN Ho Dn		Surveying instruments Tel-Tru model GT-100 bi-metallic thermometers	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	440178G	7/85	6/93 6/90
AK	90.24.011	Automatic ground reading tank gauges, peculiar to use in petroleum storage tanks for automatically measuring the depth of liquid Gauge cap mechanical fuel indicator	Free			460061E 400272F		6/93 9/93
DN		Robertshaw thermostats (excluding energy regulators, infinitely variable switches, e.g. Simmerstats type controls), for use in making domestic appliances	Free		::			6/93
DN		Instromet SM-R1 turbine gasmeters and Q-75 volumetric gas meters, in pressure ratings from ANS1 125 to 900	Free	Free	99	460062C	4/85	6/93
DN	90.28.009	Channel electro-thermometers Goerz range of electrical measuring checking, analysing,	Free Free	Free Free		460139E 400053G		6/93 9/93